



DECISION ON SUPPLEMENTARY CALL FOR ONE GRANTHOLDER TO ATTEND THE 1ST TwiNSol-CECs SUMMER SCHOOL within the TwiNSol-CECs project (Grant Agreement 101059867)

On the meeting of the Organizing Committee held on May 12, 2023, it is decided to announce Supplementary Call for One Grantholder from Western Balkan Country to attend the 1st TwiNSol-CECs Summer School (hereafter: Supplementary Call), because of withdrawal of the selected applicant from Montenegro.

Namely, the selected applicant from Montenegro informed Dr. Ivana Lončarević, who has been in charge of the correspondence with the applicants on behalf of the Organizing Committee, that she is not in the position to attend the School due to personal reasons. This information was sent by email within the deadline for sending the Letter of Intent (till May 11, 2023) set in accordance to the conditions of the original Call for Expression of Interest to Attend the 1st TwiNSol-CECs Summer School (hereafter the original Call).

Thus, in order to gather as many applicants as possible in accordance with the planned budget for the grants and in this way to have succesful realization of the event as well as succesful knoweldge dissemination and promotion of the project itself, the Organizing Committee will announce the Supplementary Call with the same application procedure concerning the required documents for expressing the interest to participate as the original Call (CV and the motivatio letter), as well as the same three criteria for selecting the applicant.

Specificity of this Supplementary Call is that only one applicant will be chosen, preferably from Western Balkan Country other than Serbia. Eventually if only an applicant from Serbia, living at least 80 km away from Novi Sad, sends the application, this application will be also eligible for evaluation against the criteria as described in the original Call. As soon as the first application reaches the Organizing Committee, it will be forwarded to the Committee for Summer School Grant Approval for the evaluation, and if it will be positively evaluated against the criteria defined by the original Call, the Organizing Committee for Summer School Grant Approval for the evaluations, the Committee for Summer School Grant Approval will evaluate all received applications to the Supplementary Call, and the one with the highest score will be selected, while all the applicants will be informed on the preliminary results. The deadline for non-selected candidates' appeals is 7 days after the preliminary list or shorter (if the School starts in less than 10 days after the preliminary list). Appeals will be formed and sent to the





Supplementary Call applicants. Afterwards, the selected applicant should send a Letter of Intent as soon as possible after the final list.

Members of the Project Steering Team approved this Decision.

Disclaimer

Funded by the European Union. Views and opinions expressed are however those of the author(s) only and do not necessarily reflect those of the European Union or EU executive agency. Neither the European Union nor the granting authority can be held responsible for them.